

No. 12-515

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF MICHIGAN, PETITIONER

*v.*

BAY MILLS INDIAN COMMUNITY

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

IGNACIA S. MORENO  
*Assistant Attorney General*

ETHAN G. SHENKMAN  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

ANN O'CONNELL  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

HILARY C. TOMPKINS  
*Solicitor  
Department of the Interior*

JO-ANN M. SHYLOSKI  
*Acting General Counsel  
National Indian Gaming  
Commission*

MARY GABRIELLE SPRAGUE  
GINA L. ALLERY  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement.....	1
Discussion .....	12
I. The court of appeals correctly held that Counts I-III must be dismissed .....	12
II. The court of appeals properly analyzed the applicable law governing Tribal sovereign immunity .....	17
III. This case is an inappropriate vehicle to resolve the parties' dispute.....	20
Conclusion.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>C &amp; L Enters., Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi In- dian Tribe</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001) .....	18
<i>Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. Wilson</i> , 124 F.3d 1050 (1997), cert. denied, 524 U.S. 926 (1998).....	15
<i>Florida v. Seminole Tribe</i> , 181 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	18, 19
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Over- sight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010) .....	14
<i>Grable &amp; Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng'g</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005) .....	11
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916) .....	21
<i>Kiowa Tribe v. Manufacturing Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998) .....	18
<i>Lewis v. Norton</i> , 424 F.3d 959 (2005) .....	19
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012) .....	4
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. New Mexico</i> , 131 F.3d 1379 (10th Cir. 1997).....	9, 16, 18, 19

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Kelly</i> , 104 F.3d 1546 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 807 (1997) .....	16
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transp. Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008) .....	22
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978) .....	21
<i>Virginia Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993) .....	21
<i>Wisconsin v. Ho-Chunk Nation</i> , 512 F.3d 921 (7th Cir.), cert. dismissed, 129 S. Ct. 28 (2008).....	19
<i>Young, Ex parte</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	22

Statutes and regulations:

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 702 .....	2, 3
Bay Mills Indian Community Mich., Ordinance to Regulate the Operation of Gaming by the Bay Mills Indian Community, (Aug. 31, 1993), <a href="http://www.nigc.gov/Portals/0/NIGC%20Uploads/readingroom/gamingordinances/baymills/ordappr083193.pdf">http://www.nigc.gov/Portals/0/NIGC %20Uploads/readingroom/gamingordinances/baymills/ordappr083193.pdf</a> :	
§ 4 .....	4
§ 5.5(A).....	5
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. 2701	
<i>et seq.</i> :	
25 U.S.C. 2701-2721 .....	1
25 U.S.C. 2702(1) .....	1
25 U.S.C. 2703(4) .....	2, 6, 20
25 U.S.C. 2703(4)(B) .....	6
25 U.S.C. 2703(6)-(8) .....	2
25 U.S.C. 2703(8) .....	2
25 U.S.C. 2710(b).....	2
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(1) .....	2

Statutes and regulations —Continued:	Page
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(2) .....	3
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(3)(C).....	20
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(3)(C)(i)-(vii).....	19
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(7)(A)(ii).....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(8) .....	2
25 U.S.C. 2713.....	3
25 U.S.C. 2714.....	3, 22
25 U.S.C. 2719.....	6, 7, 10, 13
25 U.S.C. 2719(a) .....	2
25 U.S.C. 2719(a)(1) .....	2, 4
25 U.S.C. 2719(b)(1)(B).....	4
25 U.S.C. 2719(b)(1)(B)(i).....	2
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, 15 U.S.C. 7201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	14
15 U.S.C. 78y .....	14
15 U.S.C. 1172 .....	4
18 U.S.C. 1166 .....	4
18 U.S.C. 1955 .....	4
25 U.S.C. 465 .....	3
28 U.S.C. 1331 .....	7, 8, 9, 11, 13, 17
28 U.S.C. 1362 .....	8, 9, 13
Michigan Indian Land Claims Settlement Act, Pub. L. No. 105-143, 111 Stat. 2652:	
§ 104, 111 Stat. 2653.....	5
§ 107(a)(1), 111 Stat. 2658 .....	5
§ 107(a)(3), 111 Stat. 2658 .....	5
Michigan Compiled Law § 431.220.....	9

VI

Regulations—Continued:	Page
25 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 292:	
Section 292.3(b).....	3
Section 292.4 .....	3
Section 292.5 .....	3
Pt. 502:	
Section 502.4 .....	2
Pt. 522:	
Section 522.7 .....	3, 22
Pt. 573:	
Section 573.3 .....	3
Section 573.5 .....	3
Pt. 580: .....	3, 22
Section 580.10 .....	3, 22
 Miscellaneous:	
Bay Mills Indian Community, Mich., Ordinance to Regulate the Operation of Gaming by the Bay Mills Indian Community (Aug. 31, 1993), <a href="http://www.nigc.gov/Portals/0/NIGC%20Uploads/readingroom/gamingordinances/baymills/ordappr083193.pdf">http://www.nigc.gov/Portals/0/NIGC%20Uploads/readingroom/gamingordinances/baymills/ordappr083193.pdf</a> .....	4
58 Fed. Reg. 63,262 (1993).....	4
73 Fed. Reg. (2008):	
p. 29,354 .....	6
p. 29,355 .....	6
p. 29,357 .....	6
77 Fed. Reg. (2012):	
pp. 47,868-47869 .....	4
